These deficits are expected to be funded by federal grant reimbursements.  Any remainder will
be funded by the General Fund.

NOTE 16 – UNCERTAINTIES

It is not reliable to expect all funds from Hurricane Katrina and Hurricane Isaac to be received due
to the age of the receivables and potential for grantor to deem certain expenditures as
unallowable.  Because of these factors, $12.5M was reported as deferred revenue in the Katrina
Capital Project Fund.  Additionally, an allowance for uncollectible receivable in the amount of
$3.2M was reported in the Isaac Capital Project Fund.

NOTE 17 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2022, the School Board implemented GASB Statement No.
87, Leases.  With the implementation, the beginning net position has been restated to reflect the
new guidance.  The related changes are detailed as follows:

The implementation of the GASB Statement No. 87 pronouncement had the following effect on the net
position as reported at July 1, 2021:

Governmental
Activities

Net position
as previously reported $ 117,987,386

Right of Use Assets, net 337,961
Long-term liabilities (356,672)

Total restatement (18,711)

Restated net position
at July 1, 2021 $ 117,968,675

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PART II

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
LOCAL

Ad Valorem Taxes 23,893,000$   23,000,109$   23,000,109$   $ 0
1% collection by Sheriff on taxes

other than school taxes 685,500   620,491   620,491   0
Sales Taxes 16,318,500   24,895,138   24,895,138   0
Interest Earnings 8,400   7,570   7,570   0
Tuition - summer school / driver's education 5,600   0 0 0
Rents on 16th section and other

school lands 21,500   12,792   12,792   0
Rents from apartments 123,000   10,025   128,298   118,273
Contributions and Donations 62,900   85,214   85,214   0
Other 967,000   361,097   371,322   10,225

Restricted funds:
State:
   State sources 6,100   2,176   2,176   0
Federal:
   Federal sources - through State 0 0 54,900   54,900
   Federal sources - commodities 0 0 0 0
   Federal sources - direct 0 0 0 0

Unrestricted funds:
State sources 10,889,900   10,840,347   10,840,347   0
Federal sources - direct 79,100   52,220   52,220   0
Federal sources - through State 9,400   153,592   153,592   0
Revenue Sharing 83,400   85,147   85,147   0

TOTAL REVENUES 53,153,300   60,125,918   60,309,316   183,398

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Instruction:
Regular Programs 16,928,700   13,007,906   13,002,926   4,980
Special Education Programs 8,613,500   8,569,081   8,590,731   (21,650)
Career and Technical Education (CTE) Programs 1,569,300   1,631,725   1,631,725   0
Other Instructional Programs 2,099,900   1,474,489   1,486,693   (12,204)
Special Programs 813,300   803,010   803,010   0

Support Services:
Pupil Support 4,569,300   4,228,831   4,262,091   (33,260)
Instructional Staff Support 2,005,200   1,504,503   1,504,503   0
General Administration 2,003,500   2,321,937   2,485,312   (163,375)
School Administration 3,337,100   3,268,838   3,268,888   (50)
Business Services 1,165,300   891,309   716,023   175,286
Operations & Maintenance 9,636,900   11,855,091   11,865,985   (10,894)
Student Transportation 3,255,900   3,448,388   3,450,229   (1,841)
Central Services 1,749,300   1,801,144   1,801,144   0

Food Services 896,000   799,081   700,222   98,859
Community Services 326,900   343,490   343,490   0

Capital Outlay 2,280,900   206,262   205,550   712

Debt Service:
Lease Principal 0 0 161,666   (161,666)
Lease Interest  0 0 11,920   (11,920)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 61,251,000   56,155,085   56,292,108   (137,023)

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (8,097,700)$   3,970,833$   4,017,208$   46,375$

PLAQUEMINES PARISH SCHOOL BOARD
GENERAL FUND

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
June 30, 2022

57

Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Obligations under lease liabilities $ 0 $ 0 8,027$   8,027$
Transfers in 1,252,800   195,450   195,450   0
Transfers out (1,044,500)   (103,000)   0 103,000

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 208,300   92,450   203,477   111,027

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (7,889,400)   4,063,283   4,220,685   157,402

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 25,238,206   25,238,206   25,238,206   0

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 17,348,806$   29,301,489$   29,458,891$   157,402$

Note(s): Published board approved General Fund budget included revenues for the  FEMA -Katrina Capital Project Fund.
The General Fund advance funded the re-build / repair expenses as reflected in the Notes to the Financial Statements.
See Note 5 - Interfund Payables, Receivables, Advances and Transfers.

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE (CONTINUED)

June 30, 2022

PLAQUEMINES PARISH SCHOOL BOARD

58

School Board's
Proportionate

School Board's School Board's Share of Plan Fiduciary
Proportion Proportionate Net Pension Net Position

of the Share of the School Board's  Liability as % as % of